
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AUG 12 2010

MADISON COUNTY and
ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, COLORADO,
FLORIDA, IOWA, MICHIGAN, SOUTH DAKOTA,
WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General
of the State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 474-5487
Barbara.Underwood
@ag.ny.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	5
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Sherrill</i> . ..	5
II. This Court Should Clarify That Tribal Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Foreclosure of Taxable Tribal Real Property.	9
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Would Bar Foreclosure Of Any Real Property Owned By An Indian Tribe Anywhere.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2010 WL 1849339 (N.Y. May 11, 2010)	1
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>C&L Enter., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) ..	12
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1 st Cir. 2006)	7
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , No. 6:08-cv-644, 2010 WL 2346317 (N.D.N.Y. June 9, 2010)	8
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. City of Sherrill</i> , N.Y., 145 F. Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 544 U.S.197 (2005)	5
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v.</i> <i>Village of Hobart, Wis.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2003)	9
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the</i> <i>United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	10

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law	
§ 902 (McKinney 2000)	11
§ 1120 (McKinney 2000)	11

COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	5
